insuffi  cient for covering future pension payments. The third and fi nal category
pertains to the measurement methods and accounting of defi ned-benefi t pen-
sion plans, primarily regarding the discount rate utilized in the measurement of
the present value of the pension obligations. This rate can fl uctuate, leading to
major changes in the recognized pension liability. The discount rate also
aff ects the interest rate component of the pension liability and that is recog-
nized in net fi nancial items.

To determine the discount rate, AA credit rated corporate bonds are used that
correspond to the duration of the pension obligation. If there is no deep market
for corporate bonds, government bonds are instead used as the basis for deter-
mining the discount rate. Mortgage bonds are used in Sweden and Norway to
determine the discount rate.

A sensitivity analysis of the most important assumptions aff ecting the recog-
nized pension liability is provided below. Note that this sensitivity analysis is not
intended to be the expression of an opinion by the company regarding the proba-
bility of such events occurring.

Sensitivity analysis,
change in pension
provision (net) Sweden UK US Finland

Ger-
many Canada Total

Life expectancy,
+1 year 139 209 153 98 44 19 662

Infl ation, +1.0% 103 418 14 10 17 5 567

Discount rate, –1% 789 212 404 386 70 47 1,908

Shares –20% 90 243 388 202 54 71 1,048

  1,121 1,082 959 696 185 142 4,185

Sandvik estimates that approximately 650 MSEK (650) will be paid into existing
defi ned-benefi t plans in 2014.

Plan assets
Plan assets amounted to 15,177 million SEK (13,882). Actual return on plan
assets in 2013 was 1,189 million SEK (1,320). The consolidation ratio for funded
plans was 86% (80).

Class of assets

Investments at
interest
Shares
Properties
Other
Cash and cash
equivalents

2013 2012

41 %
47 %

35 %
35 %

9 %

7 %
7 %

7 %
4%8 %

Assets without quoted prices amounted to approximately 10% of the total plan
assets of 15,177 million SEK.

The fair value of plan assets on 31 December 2013 included loans of 21 mil-
lion SEK (41) to Sandvik companies and the value of properties leased to Sand-
vik of 221 million SEK (233).

Governance
The defi ned-benefi t and defi ned-contribution plans are governed through
Sandvik’s Pension Supervisory Board (PSB). PSB meets twice a year and has
the following areas of responsibility:
• Implement policies and directives
•  Ensure effi  cient administration of the major pension plans and effi  cient